The sustained programme of maintenance was aimed at the 
buildings in Georgetown, New Amsterdam and Mazaruni ,v,.,,.,,.., ..... ., 

The expenditure of these projects was in the sum of thirteen mimon five 
thousand, six hundred and sixty-one dollars ($13,005,661). A further sum of six million, 
nine hundred and thirty-five thousand six hundred and twenty-six dollars 
($6,935,626.00) was expended towards the rehabilitation of a wharf at Mazaruni and 
other works at the New Amsterdam Prisons. In addition to the rehabilitation of 
buildings. the Service acquired a single • Cab pick-up van for the New Amsterdam 
prison and a radio communication equipment, linking Georgetown and the Mazaruni 
prison with it's Head Office, at a cost of three million three hundred and thirty-seven 
dollars ($3,000,337.00). 

It is important to mention iliat female staff represented forty-three point six three 
percent ( 43.63%) of the Service strength. The staff levels in the Prison service 
continued in 1995 to experience a high tum over. Thus, continued training and staff

[...]

five percent (5%) decrease in crime when figures of 1994 were compared with those of 
1995. 

The modus operandi of the Juvenile Section reflected the reality of sociological 
and economic factors that adversely affect the lives of our young people. There were 
one hundred and eighty-three ( 183) cases involving juvenil.es in l 995t 

compared with 
two hundred and six (206) in 1994. Twenty-seven (27) of these juveniles were sent to 
the New Opportunity Corps, seventeen (17) fined, eightyufive (85) warned, one (1) case 
dismissed and fifty-three (53) cases were pending at the end of 1995 . 

The detection and '?radication of narcotic substances took on increased 
propo:nions in 199:1. Five hundred and sixty-.s,jven (567) cases were made in. 1995 as 
compc:1xed to five lmndred and eigMy�seven (587) in Hl94. Lr1 1995, six hundred and 
eiehty·o,1e (68!) p(�rsons were charged as against seven hundred and sixty-eight (768) 
in 1994. 

1be Pclke seized over ten thousand, one hundred and eigtty.,tluee kilos, 
(10,183 kilos) of cc:JL.'labis sativa and over fifty-one (51) kilos of cocaine l.n 1995. 

The traffic .s;ituaticm as reflected by the Police report has shown f.hat there was a 

marginal decrease from st� :thousand, eight hundred am::! n.bety-eight (6,898) to six 
thousand, eight hundred and ninety�three (6,893) in the number of vehides registered 
in 1995. 

In relation l.o fatal accidents, one hundred and sixty-six (166) persons were 
killed on the roads in 1995 as a result of one hundred and thirty-seven (137) fatal 
accidents. In 1994 there were one hundred and thirty-six (136) deaths arising from one 
hundred and twenty-one (t 21) fatal accidents. Twenty�eight (28) children were killed 
on the roads in 1995 as compared to thirty-four (34) children in 1994. 

The Police Consumers Co-operative Society and the Police Co-operative Credit 
Union have performed creditably during 1995. Sales reached a total of one hundred 
and thirty-six million, six hundred and forty-nine thousand, l\ivo hoodred and seven 
doilars ($136,649,201.00) in 1995 as compared with ninety-seven million and sixty-one 
thousand, nine hundred and eighty dollars ($97,061,980.00) in 1994, an increase of forty­
one percent (41%). 

Loans grani:ed to members of the Force by the Credit Union stood at eighteen 
million seven hundred and forty-seven thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars 
($]8,747,$25000) compared with sixteen million, nine hundred and eighty six thousand,

[...]

The Guyana Fire Service experienced an overall improvement in 1995. Morale 
among members of the Service was very high. The discipline and dedication of the 
officers and other ranks shown in carrying out their duties must be commended . 

The Service in 1995 responded to one thousand and thirty-seven (1037) calls as 
compared with eight hundred and forty-three (843) in 1994. This figure represented an 
increase of twenty-three percent (23%) when compared with the 1994 figures. Four 
hundred and forty ( 440) of these calls were electrical fires compared to three hundred 
and ninety-two (392) in 1994. 

The undermentioned figures are a comparison over a three-year period of 
properties involved in fire. properties completely destroyed by fire, properties severely 
damaged by fire and deaths caused by fire. 

Properties involved in fire